



\$~72

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 872/2019**

VINAY BHAGAT

..... Petitioner

Through: Ms. Isha Kapoor and Mr. Jai Saini
along with petitioner and Mr. N.D.
Bhagat father of petitioner in person

versus

POOJA & ANR

..... Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

06.05.2024

CRL.M.A. 13798/2024

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.M.A. 13797/2024 (stay)

2. The present application has been filed seeking stay of the impugned judgment dated 01.05.2019 whereby the maintenance has been awarded to the respondent wife to the extent of Rs.10,000/- p.m. and Rs.5,000/- p.m. to the respondent no.2 (child).

3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that on application filed under Section 340 Cr.P.C. before the learned Trial Court, a preliminary inquiry has been initiated by the learned Trial court considering the fact that respondent no.1 wife has concealed the factum of her gainful employment. She submits that respondent no.2 is working as Lecturer



(Mathematics) with Delhi government. She further submits that on the other hand, the petitioner does not have any income and the maintenance is being paid by the father of the petitioner.

4. In view of the above, issue notice to respondents by all permissible modes, returnable on 22.05.2024.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

MAY 6, 2024

ns