



\$~48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 872/2019**

VINAY BHAGAT

..... Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given.

versus

POOJA & ANR

..... Respondents

Through: Appearance not given.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **22.05.2024**

CRL.M.A. 13797/2024 (stay of Order Dt.01.05.2019)

1. The present application has been filed seeking following relief:-

“a. *that impugned order passed by the Ld. Trial Court dated 01.05.2019 be stayed till final disposal of the present revision petition.*”

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is regularly paying the maintenance to the respondents but notwithstanding the same the respondent has filed two new execution petitions being Ex./Crl./424/2023 and Ex./Crl./90/2024. He submits that the petitioner has cleared all the arrears of maintenance till April, 2024.

3. On a query posed by the Court to the learned counsel for the respondent, he prays for time to obtain instructions from the respondents as to the factum of payment of arrears.

4. In view of the above, re-notify on 30.08.2024.



5. In the meanwhile, the execution proceedings, arising out of Ex./Crl./424/2023 and Ex./Crl./90/2024, are stayed till the next date.

MAY 22, 2024
dss/MK

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J